

IN THE SUPREME COURT, STATE OF FLORIDA

OLD PORT COVE HOLDINGS, INC.,
and OLD PORT COVE EQUITIES,
INC.,

Case No. 07-1032
4DCA Case No.: 4D05-3601

Petitioners,

v.

OLD PORT COVE CONDOMINIUM
ASSOCIATION ONE, INC.,

Respondent.

On Discretionary Review From a Decision of the Fourth District Court of Appeal

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF

MAILING ADDRESS:

JACK J. AIELLO
NICOLE K. ATKINSON
GUNSTER, YOAKLEY & STEWART, P.A.
777 S. Flagler Drive, Suite 500 East
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561-650-0716
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PREFACE.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
II. THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN REVERSING THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING THAT THE AGREEMENT WAS VOID <i>AB INITIO</i>	9
A. The Trial Court Properly Ruled That The Agreement Was Void <i>Ab Initio</i> Because It Violated the Common Law Rule Against Perpetuities.....	9
B. The Fourth DCA’s Decision Cannot Be Reconciled with the Fallschase Decision or With the Law in Existence at the Time of the Agreement	12
C. The Trial Court Correctly Rejected The Association’s Defenses.....	17
1. Florida Statutes § 689.225 Does Not Apply Retroactively to Resurrect the Void Right of First Refusal	17
2. The Trial Court Properly Found That the Defenses of Laches, Estoppel, and Waiver Do Not Apply to a Void Instrument Like the Agreement.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. The Trial Court Properly Determined that the Association is Not Entitled to Reformation of the Agreement	26
III. ALTERNATIVELY, THE FOURTH DCA’S DECISION FAILED TO INSTRUCT ON REFORMATION.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Fitchie v. Brown,</u> 211 U.S. 321 (1908)	12
---	----

STATE CASES

<u>Basel v. McFarland & Sons, Inc.,</u> 815 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	21, 22
<u>Carlile v. Game and Fresh Water Fish Commission,</u> 354 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1977).....	23
<u>Damiano v. Weinstein,</u> 355 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	18, 19
<u>Fallschase Development Corp. v. Blakey,</u> 696 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....	1, 4-5, 7, 9-12, 14-16, 21, 23-28
<u>Ferrero Construction Co. v. Dennis Rourke Corp.,</u> 536 A.2d 1137 (Md. App. 1988)	12, 16
<u>Gotshall v. Taylor,</u> 196 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 4th DCA 1967)	19
<u>Iglehart v. Phillips,</u> 383 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1980).....	4, 9, 14, 15
<u>Juliano & Sons Enterprises, Inc. v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.,</u> 593 A.2d 814 (N.J. Super. A. D. 1991)	16
<u>Lake of the Woods Association, Inc. v. McHugh,</u> 380 S.E.2d 872 (Va. 1989).....	16
<u>Melkonian v. Broward County Board of County Commissioners,</u> 844 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	21

<u>Operation Rescue v. Women's Health Center, Inc.,</u> 626 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1993).....	8
<u>Pitts v. Pastore,</u> 561 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	20, 26
<u>Points v. Barnes,</u> 301 So. 2d 102 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974)	11
<u>Reed v. Fain,</u> 145 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1962).....	21, 25
<u>Robbins v. Robbins,</u> 360 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	19
<u>Sander v. Ball,</u> 781 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	29, 30
<u>Smith v. Royal Automotive Group, Inc.,</u> 675 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1996)	29
<u>Stuart Kingston, Inc. v. Robinson,</u> 596 A.2d 1378 (Del. 1991)	12, 14, 32
<u>Tejada v. In re Forfeiture of \$406,626.11,</u> 820 So. 2d 385 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	22
<u>United Virginia Bank/Citizens & Marine v. Union Oil Company of California,</u> 197 S.E.2d 174 (Va. 1973).....	32
<u>Washington State Grange v. Brandt,</u> 148 P.3d 1069 (Wash. 2006).....	32
<u>Watergate Corporation v. Reagan,</u> 321 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	11, 13, 14
<u>Wedel v. American Electric Power Service Corp.,</u> 681 N.E.2d 1122 (Ind. App. 1997)	30

STATE STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 689.11(2)..... 19

Fla. Stat. § 689.22 10

Fla. Stat. § 689.225 3, 6, 10, 17, 30

Fla. Stat. § 689.225(6)(a).....22, 23, 26

Fla. Stat. § 689.225(6)(c)..... 26, 27, 28, 31

Fla. Stat. § 689.225(7)17, 18, 21, 22, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary, 8th ed. (2004)

pp. 829, 1595 13

pp. 1357, 1358..... 18
